

No. 20-\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

LOUISIANA REAL ESTATE APPRAISERS BOARD,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Thomas C. Goldstein  
*Counsel of Record*  
Eric F. Citron  
Molly Runkle  
Erica Oleszczuk Evans  
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(202) 362-0636  
*tgoldstein@goldsteinrussell.com*

W. Stephen Cannon  
Seth D. Greenstein  
Allison F. Sheedy  
Richard O. Levine  
James J. Kovacs  
J. Wyatt Fore  
CONSTANTINE CANNON LLP  
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Suite 1300N  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 204-3500

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	15
I. The Courts of Appeals Are Divided .....	17
II. This Division Warrants This Court’s Review ....	24
III. The Decision Below Is Wrong.....	26
A. Orders Denying State-Action Immunity Meet the Collateral-Order Criteria .....	27
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Rule Is Confused and Should Also Be Rejected.....	31
IV. The Issue Presented Is Important.....	33
V. This Case Is a Suitable Vehicle to Finally Resolve the Question Presented .....	34
CONCLUSION .....	36
APPENDIX A: Opinion (5th Cir. Oct. 2, 2020).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Ruling and Order (M.D. La. July 29, 2019).....	15a
APPENDIX C: Order (5th Cir. Dec. 4, 2020).....	25a
APPENDIX D: Order (5th Cir. Dec. 1, 2020).....	26a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Acoustic Sys., Inc. v. Wenger Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2000).....	13, 21
<i>Askew v. DCH Reg'l Health Care Auth.</i> , 995 F.2d 1033 (11th Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Auraria Student Hous. at the Regency, LLC v. Campus Vill. Apartments, LLC</i> , 703 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2013).....	21, 23
<i>Bolt v. Halifax Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 980 F.2d 1381 (11th Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Cal. Retail Liquor Dealers Ass'n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	passim
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	27
<i>Commuter Transp. Sys., Inc. v. Hillsborough Cnty. Aviation Auth.</i> , 801 F.2d 1286 (11th Cir. 1986).....	19, 22, 23
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	8
<i>Danner Constr. Co. v. Hillsborough County</i> , 608 F.3d 809 (11th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	27
<i>Diverse Power, Inc. v. City of LaGrange</i> , 934 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>DRG Funding Corp. v. Sec'y of Hous. &amp; Urb. Dev.</i> , 76 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	34

<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 216 (2013) .....	3
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980) .....	8
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992) .....	6, 7, 30
<i>Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 574 U.S. 405 (2015) .....	8
<i>Huron Valley Hosp., Inc. v. City of Pontiac</i> , 792 F.2d 563 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	8, 17
<i>La. Real Estate Appraisers Bd. v. FTC</i> , 917 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	12, 13
<i>Lauro Lines S.R.L. v. Chasser</i> , 490 U.S. 495 (1989) .....	29
<i>Martin v. Mem'l Hosp. at Gulfport</i> , 86 F.3d 1391 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	20
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009) .....	29
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam'rs v. FTC</i> , 574 U.S. 494 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Praxair, Inc. v. Fla. Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 609 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	20
<i>Rhode Island v. EPA</i> , 378 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	9
<i>Richardson-Merrell Inc. v. Koller</i> , 472 U.S. 424 (1985) .....	8

<i>S.C. State Bd. of Dentistry v. FTC</i> , 455 F.3d 436 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Salt River Project Agric. Improvement &amp; Power Dist. v. SolarCity Corp.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 499 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Salt River Project v. Tesla Energy Operations, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1323 (2018).....	1
<i>Segni v. Commercial Office of Spain</i> , 816 F.2d 344 (7th Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>SmileDirectClub, LLC v. Battle</i> , 969 F.3d 1134 (11th Cir. 2020).....	20, 24, 25
<i>SmileDirectClub, LLC v. Battle</i> , 981 F.3d 1014 (11th Cir. 2020).....	15, 20
<i>SolarCity Corp. v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement &amp; Power Dist.</i> , 859 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 2017).....	18, 23
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cnty. Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....	28
<i>TEC Cogeneration Inc. v. Fla. Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 76 F.3d 1560 (11th Cir.), <i>modified on reh’g</i> , 86 F.3d 1028 (11th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985).....	6
<i>We, Inc. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 174 F.3d 322 (3d Cir. 1999).....	23
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XI.....	20, 28, 31

### Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	8, 13, 14, 34
Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. §41 <i>et seq.</i> .....	12, 13, 27
Louisiana Administrative Procedure Act, La. Stat. Ann. §49:950 <i>et seq.</i> .....	10
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. §1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3, 4, 21, 33
5 U.S.C. §704.....	9, 13
15 U.S.C. §1639e.....	10
28 U.S.C. §1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. §1291.....	8, 9
La. Stat. Ann. §37:3394.....	9
La. Stat. Ann. §37:3394(B) .....	9
La. Stat. Ann. §37:3415.15 .....	10
La. Stat. Ann. §37:3415.19 .....	9, 10

### Regulations

12 C.F.R. §226.42.....	10
La. Admin. Code tit. 46, §31101.....	10, 11

### Other Authorities

<i>Anti-Trust Update: FTC vs LREAB,</i> Working RE, Winter 2021, <a href="https://issuu.com/workingre/docs/wre_issue55_150ppi">https://issuu.com/ workingre/docs/wre_issue55_150ppi</a> .....	10
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (4th and 5th eds. 2020) .....	21, 23, 30, 31
